

## **Cobourg Police Service**

107 King Street West, Cobourg, Ontario K9A 2M4

Phone: 905-372-6821 Fax: 905-372-6265

Crime Stoppers: 1-800-222-8477

An adaptive and trusted community partner in protecting the safety, security, and quality of life in the Town of Cobourg

**MEDIA RELEASE** 

Date: May 17, 2024

Time: 2:00 PM

Authorization: S/Sgt Scott Bambridge

COBOURG (May 16, 2024) – Dynamic patrol leads to investigation of Two Adult Males and one Adult Female from Cobourg for drug possession and possession of property obtained by crime.

Since May 1<sup>st</sup>, 2024, the 2024 Downtown Action Plan comprises a series of proactive crime prevention measures alongside ongoing harm reduction programs. Enforcement of laws and regulations will be a critical focus, particularly in interactions requiring direct intervention due to specific actions or behaviours of individuals.

As part of ongoing engagement and enforcement efforts members of Uniform Patrol and the Criminal Investigations Branch at 7:25 PM on May 16<sup>th</sup>, 2024, conducted an investigation of two adult males and an adult female in the area of Victoria Park in the Town of Cobourg. Investigation revealed the open consumption of a small quantity of a controlled substance believed to be crack cocaine which was seized. Further items of property were seized pending further investigation.

This incident remains under investigation to determine the rightful owner of the property. Both adult males and the adult female were identified and released pending further police investigation.

The Cobourg Police Service is asking for anyone with information to contact us at 905-372-6821 or anonymously via Crime Stoppers at 1-800-222-TIPS (8477) or  $\underline{www.stopcrimehere.ca}$ .

## **About Cobourg Police Service**

The Cobourg Police Service is a trusted community partner committed to quality policing that protects the safety, security and in turn, enhances the quality of life in the Town of Cobourg. The service is directed by Chief Paul VandeGraaf, supported by a robust team of senior administrators, uniformed and civilian members.

As its most valuable resource, the Cobourg Police Service takes pride in its members who each day strive to keep our community a safe place to live, work and play.

A Police Services Board, made up of five local members, provides civilian governance and policy direction. The Board operates under legislation and directives outlined by the Ministry of the Solicitor General. The Board ensures Cobourg Police has met all the Police Adequacy Standards and is a professional and complete police service meeting the needs of the community.

For more information, visit <u>cobourgpoliceservice.com</u> and follow us on social media <u>@cobourgpolice</u>.



## **Cobourg Police Service**

107 King Street West, Cobourg, Ontario K9A 2M4

Phone: 905-372-6821 Fax: 905-372-6265

Crime Stoppers: 1-800-222-8477

An adaptive and trusted community partner in protecting the safety, security, and quality of life in the Town of Cobourg

Media Inquiries 905-372-6821